

THOMAS C. PERRY, ISB #7203
CALLY A. YOUNGER, ISB #8987
Counsel to the Governor
Office of the Governor
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0034
Telephone: (208) 334-2100
Facsimile: (208) 334-3454

Attorneys for Defendant, Governor C.L. "Butch" Otter

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

SUSAN LATTA and TRACI EHLERS, LORI
WATSEN and SHARENE WATSEN, SHELIA
ROBERTSON and ANDREA ALTMAYER,
AMBER BEIERLE and RACHAEL
ROBERTSON,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

C.L. (BUTCH) OTTER, as Governor of the State
of Idaho, in his official capacity, and
CHRISTOPHER RICH, as Recorder of Ada
County, Idaho, in his official capacity,

Defendants,

and

STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 1:13-cv-00482-CWD

DEFENDANT GOVERNOR OTTER'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv-xiv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 11

 I. IDAHO HAS CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO RETAIN ITS CURRENT
 DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE 11

 A. *Baker v. Nelson* is both controlling and consistent with *Windsor* and the
 federalism principles it reaffirms 11

 1. *Baker* is controlling..... 11

 2. *Windsor* is consistent with *Baker*..... 13

 B. Idaho’s Marriage Laws do not violate either the Due Process Clause or the
 Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment..... 15

 1. Regardless of the level of review, when parties present legitimate
 competing legislative facts, the courts defer to those chosen by the
 government decision-maker..... 16

 2. There is no fundamental due-process right to marry someone of the
 same sex 21

 3. Idaho’s Marriage Laws do not violate the Equal Protection Clause.... 24

 4. Idaho has legitimate compelling reasons, supported by common
 sense and substantial social science, for retaining the man-woman
 definition of Marriage 31

 a. Idaho’s marriage definition furthers the State’s vital interest
 in fostering a child-centric marriage culture that encourages
 parents to subordinate their own interests to the needs of their
 children 32

b. Idaho’s marriage definition furthers the State’s vital interest in children being raised by their biological mothers and fathers—or at least by a married mother and father—in a stable home..... 38

c. Preserving Idaho’s marriage definition furthers the State’s vital interest in accommodating religious freedom and reducing the potential for civic strife 49

5. Federal constitutional law does not require Idaho to recognize same-sex marriages performed in other states 55

CONCLUSION..... 56

ADDENDUM A-1-A-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña,
515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 25

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 7

Baker v. Nelson,
409 U.S. 810 (1972)..... 8, 11, 14

Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
461 U.S. 731 (1983)..... 49, 53

Bob Jones University v. United States,
461 U.S. 574 (1983)..... 51

Bowen v. Gilliard,
483 U.S. 587 (1987)..... 41

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 15

Collins v. City of Harker Heights,
503 U.S. 115 (1992)..... 21

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 25

Dandridge v. Williams,
397 U.S. 471 (1970)..... 17

Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 27

Ex parte Burrus,
136 U.S. 586 (1890)..... 4

FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 19

FCC v. Nat'l Citizens Comm. for Broadcasting,
436 U.S. 775 (1978)..... 18

Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt,
538 U.S. 488 (2003)..... 55

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... 24, 40

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 15

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 20, 21

Haddock v. Haddock,
201 U.S. 562 (1906)..... 4

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 19

Hicks v. Miranda,
422 U.S. 332 (1975)..... 11

Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo,
439 U.S. 572 (1979)..... 4

Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub., Schs.,
487 U.S. 450 (1988)..... 19

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 13, 23

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 6, 23

Maher v. Roe,
432 U.S. 464 (1977)..... 54

Mandel v. Bradley,
432 U.S. 173(1977)..... 8, 11

Murphy v. Ramsey,
114 U.S. 15 (1885)..... 6, 56

Nevada v. Hall,
440 U.S. 410 (1979)..... 55

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... 40

Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 9

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	13, 27
<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 U.S. 619 (1987).....	4
<i>Simms v. Simms</i> , 175 U.S. 162 (1899).....	4
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	6
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	4
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	24
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	16, 27
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	passim
<i>United States v. Yazell</i> , 382 U.S. 341 (1966).....	4
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	53
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	18, 20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	passim
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	6, 22
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	53
United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases	
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	13

Ahlmeier v. Nevada Sys. of Higher Educ.,
555 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2009) 26

Ben-Shalom v. Marsh,
881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989) 25

Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning,
455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) 13, 24, 25

Compassion in Dying v. Washington,
79 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 1996) 17

Cook v. Gates,
528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 25

Davis v. Prison Health Servs.,
679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012) 25

Dunigan v. City of Oxford, Mississippi,
718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983) 16

High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office,
895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) 16, 25, 29

Johnson v. Johnson,
385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004) 25

Lofton v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.,
358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) 25, 31, 42

Marcavage v. City of New York,
689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 38

Marshall v. Sawyer,
365 F.2d 105 (9th Cir. 1966) 16

Massachusetts v. U. S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs.,
682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 13

Padula v. Webster,
822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 25

Price-Cornelison v. Brooks,
524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008) 25

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.,
740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) passim

Thomasson v. Perry,
80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) 25

United States v. Griffin,
7 F.3d 1512 (10th Cir. 1993) 38

United States v. Juvenile Male,
670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012) 16

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 52

Woodward v. United States,
871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 25
